Note (1) of Table 4.14 below.

2. Transaction volumes represent the aggregation of the specific volumes for each core capability (i.e. Issuing, Acquiring and
Payments) that Cuscal considers a reasonable proxy for the drivers of revenue.

133Cuscal Limited Prospectus

4.6 Statement of Financial Position

4.6.1  Statutory Historical and Pro Forma Historical Statements of Financial
Position

Table 4.6 sets out the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and the pro forma adjustments that have been
made to present the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position of Cuscal as at 30 June 2024.

These adjustments take into account the impact of the Offer (i.e. the Offer proceeds and the Offer costs) as if they
had occurred as at 30 June 2024. The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative
purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of Cuscal’s view of its financial position upon
Completion of the Offer or at a future date.

Table 4.6 Statutory Historical and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2024

$m Notes
Statutory
Historical

Impact of the
Offer

Pro Forma
Historical

Cash and cash equivalents 6 2,069.1 25.0 2,094.1

Receivables due from financial institutions 106.3 – 106.3

Investment securities 1,096.4 – 1,096.4

Loans – – –

Loans made by the Securitisation Trust – – –

Other assets 75.9 – 75.9

Equity investments 4.0 – 4.0

Current tax assets – – –

Derivative financial assets – – –

Deferred tax assets 5 5.4 4.4 9.8

Property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets 14.2 – 14.2

Intangible assets 105.8 – 105.8

Total assets 3,477.1 29.4 3,506.5

Payables due to financial institutions 32.5 – 32.5

Client deposits 2,701.6 – 2,701.6

Securities sold under agreement to repurchase 302.1 – 302.1

Discounted securities issued 1.0 – 1.0

Current tax liabilities 4 10.0 (1.0) 9.0

Derivative financial liabilities 0.2 – 0.2

Other liabilities 68.7 – 68.7

Provisions 36.8 – 36.8

Total liabilities 3,152.9 (1.0) 3,151.9

Net assets 324.2 30.4 354.6

Issued capital 1 119.3 38.8 158.1

Reserves 2 (9.4) 3.2 (6.2)

Retained earnings 3 212.3 (11.6) 200.7

Equity attributable to owners of Cuscal 322.2 30.4 352.6

Non-controlling interest 2.0 – 2.0

Total equity 324.2 30.4 354.6

134 Cuscal Limited Prospectus

4. Financial Information continued

4.6 Statement of Financial Position continued

Notes:

The pro forma adjustments reflect the impact of the Offer to recognise:

1.  An increase in issued capital of $38.8m being proceeds from the issue of Shares of $40.0m, less costs of the Offer of $1.2m (net of
tax) recognised against issued capital;

2. An increase in reserves of $3.2m being the granting of shares issued pursuant to the ESOP and the exercise and vesting of Share
Rights (given as part of the Retention Grants) which have been determined on a full fair value basis;

[…]

addition to the changes outlined under these new standards, APRA designated Cuscal as a ‘non-significant financial
institution’. This designation provided Cuscal with a simplified bespoke methodology to calculating operational risk under
APS 115 Capital Adequacy. Refer to Section 5.2.4. for more information on capital requirements.

Following Completion of the Offer, Cuscal’s principal sources of funds are expected to be cash and cash equivalents and
liquid financial investments. Its main use of cash is to fund operations, working capital, investment focus on enhancing
capabilities around maintenance and further enhancements of Cuscal’s core technology stack, as well as investment in a
risk uplift investment program, executing Cuscal’s growth strategy and to further strengthen regulatory capital.

Table 4.7 sets out a summary of capital adequacy and liquidity as at 30 June 2024. The statutory historical values have
been derived from the consolidated financial statements of Cuscal for FY24 and adjusted to reflect the impact of the
Offer as if Completion of the Offer occurred on 30 June 2024.

135Cuscal Limited Prospectus

Table 4.7 Capital adequacy and liquidity as at 30 June 2024

$m Notes Historical
Impact of the

Offer
Pro Forma
Historical

Capital adequacy

Common Equity Tier 1 capital 204.5 26.1 230.6

Total Tier 2 capital 2.5 – 2.5

Total capital 207.0 26.1 233.1

Total risk weighted assets 1 927.1 7.5 934.6

Risk weighted capital ratios:

Common equity Tier 1 22.1% 2.6% 24.7%

Tier 1 capital 22.1% 2.6% 24.7%

Total capital ratio 22.3% 2.6% 24.9%

Liquidity:

Total specified liquid assets 3,271.8 25.0 3,296.8

Total liabilities 3,152.9 (1.0) 3,151.9

Notes:

1.  Risk weighted assets have been calculated assuming net proceeds from the Offer are invested in financial instruments.

Cuscal expects to have sufficient cash and cash equivalents and liquid financial investments to meet its operational
requirements and business needs during the FY25 forecast period while maintaining its minimum capital
adequacy obligations.

4.6.3 Commitments

4.6.3.1 Settlement commitments

Cuscal provides settlement services to its clients and its commitment to settle to and from payment schemes and
networks on behalf of clients is funded from individual client deposits with Cuscal or pre-arranged overdrafts which are

[…]

and enhancing resilience, operating risk and capability uplift (particularly in relation to designing, developing and
commencing implementation of CPS 230) and an operating model transformation program (collectively 33%)
(see Section 3.5 and 3.6).

The Investment profile for the forecast in FY25, primarily relates to continued enhancement of the Open Banking platform
through Basiq, further progression of Core Banking Systems and Card Management System activities, and specific focus
on Cuscal’s operating and technology risk programs (including in particular CPS 230 and further capability uplift) and
other general technology, product and business growth initiatives.

Table 4.28 sets out a breakdown of expenditure for these key SIPs.

Table 4.28. Capitalisation of Key Initiatives

Table 4.28 presents a breakdown of expenditure for key investment programs and does not include certain expenditure
relating to Property, Plant and Equipment ($3.0m in FY22, $0.3m in FY23, $7.3m for FY24 and a forecast expenditure of
$6.5m in FY25).

Pro Forma Historical Pro Forma Forecast

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Expense Capex
Total

Spend Expense Capex
Total

Spend Expense Capex
Total

Spend Expense Capex
Total

Spend

NPP PayTo (3.1) (9.1) (12.2) (3.4) – (3.4) – – – – – –

Open Banking /
Basiq (5.4) (14.6) (20.0) (4.5) (2.5) (7.0) 0.2 (2.7) (2.5) – (2.7) (2.7)

Switch Upgrade – (5.8) (5.8) (6.5) (1.4) (7.9) (7.5) – (7.5) – – –

Financial Crimes (4.3) – (4.3) (0.2) – (0.2) – – – (2.3) – (2.3)

Core Banking
System / Enable
Bank (1.9) – (1.9) (1.2) (3.3) (4.5) (1.2) (5.5) (6.7) (2.0) (6.4) (8.4)

Card Management
System – – – (0.6) – (0.6) (1.0) (2.5) (3.5) (1.0) (1.7) (2.7)

Risk, Technology
and operating model
uplift (inc. CPS 230) (10.5) – (10.5) (21.5) – (21.5) (12.4) – (12.4) (16.0) – (16.0)

Other business and
technology activities (0.4) – (0.4) (1.2) – (1.2) – – – (1.2) – (1.2)

Total investment (25.6) (29.5) (55.1) (39.1) (7.2) (46.3) (21.9) (10.7) (32.6) (22.5) (10.8) (33.3)

Notes: Expense represents investment spend that has been expensed. Capex represents investment spend that has been capitalised.

Investment expense was $25.6m in FY22 and increased $13.5m (53%) to $39.1m in FY23 but decreased $17.2m (44%) to
$21.9m in FY24. Over the same period, Investment related capital expenditure decreased $22.3m (76%) to $7.2m in FY23
and increased $3.5m (49%) to $10.7m in FY24.

Total investment spend has continued to trend downwards, primarily attributable to reduced levels of one-off Investment-
related capital expenditure in relation to significant programs for NPP PayTo, Open Banking and the Switch Upgrade in
FY22 and FY23. This capital expenditure has transitioned into ongoing operating expenses primarily related to employee
benefits expenses. This trend is also consistent with the change to Cuscal’s FTE composition (see Section 4.9.1.2.1) as